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City of Lake Elsinore 
Annual Continuing Disclosure Report CFD No. 2006-1 IA II 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021 

$7,790,000 
City of Lake Elsinore 

Community Facilities District No. 2006-1 IA II 
Special Tax Bonds, Series 2020 

(CUSIP 50963N) 

Maturity Date 
September 1 Principal Interest Rate CUSIP Suffix 

2022 $50,000 4.000% SE0 
2023 $60,000 4.000% SF7 
2024 $70,000 4.000% SG5 
2025 $80,000 4.000% SH3 
2026 $90,000 4.000% SJ9 
2027 $100,000 4.000% SK6 
2028 $110,000 4.000% SL4 
2029 $125,000 4.000% SM2 
2030 $140,000 5.000% SN0 

 

$1,165,000 4.000% Term Bonds Due September 1, 2036 – Yield 2.840% CUSIP SP5 

$1,145,000 4.000% Term Bonds Due September 1, 2040 – Yield 3.000% CUSIP SQ3 

$1,960,000 4.000% Term Bonds Due September 1, 2045 – Yield 3.170% CUSIP SR1 

$2,695,000 4.000% Term Bonds Due September 1, 2050 – Yield 3.220% CUSIP SS9 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This Annual Continuing Disclosure Report (the “Report”) for Community Facilities District No. 2006-1 Improvement Area II Special Tax 
Bonds, Series 2020 of the City of Lake Elsinore (the “District” or “CFD No. 2006-1 IA II”), has been prepared by Spicer Consulting 
Group, LLC. using data as of June 30, 2021, unless noted otherwise. The information referenced by parenthesis complies with the 
various sections required from the Form of Continuing Disclosure Agreement for the Bonds. If you have any questions regarding the 
information provided in this report, please contact the City’s Special Tax Consultant, Spicer Consulting Group, LLC., at (866) 504-
2067. 
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City of Lake Elsinore 
Annual Continuing Disclosure Report CFD No. 2006-1 IA II 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021 

 
Community Facilities District No. 2006-1  
Improvement Area II (Summerly) 
Special Tax Bonds, Series 2020 
 
Project Description 
 

Community Facilities District No. 2006-1 (the “CFD No. 2006-1”) was formed in 2006 and initially consisted of three Improvement Areas. 
In 2011, the City of Lake Elsinore (the “City”) reconfigured the CFD No. 2006-1 into six Improvement Areas (Improvement Areas A, B, C 
through F), and one remainder Improvement Area (Improvement Area 1), which consisted of nine existing homes which prepaid its 
Special Taxes. The resolution for dissolving existing improvement areas and designating new ones (including Improvement Area II) was 
adopted February 25, 2014. In total, the Summerly Community Facilities District No. 2006-1 IA II development is expected to include 238 
homes. The net proceeds of the Bonds will be used to finance certain public improvements to be owned by the City and water and sewer 
facilities to be owned and operated by the Elsinore Valley Municipal Water District, to pay the cost of issuing the Bonds, to fund capitalized 
interest on a portion of the Bonds through September 1, 2021, and to fund the Reserve Account established under the Indenture. 
 
Location 
 

The CFD No. 2006-1 IA II is located within Summerly and is located west of Diamond Drive, at the intersection of Hidden Trail and Village 
Parkway. Improvement Area II is adjacent to the south end of the City.  
 
Series 2020 Bonds (Section 4b (i)) 
 

The Special Tax Bonds, Series 2020 (the “2020 Bonds”) in the amount of $7,790,000 were issued December 22, 2020, with interest rates 
ranging from 4.000% to 5.000%. Interest is payable semi-annually on March 1 and September 1. The date for the final maturity of the 
2020 Bonds is September 1, 2050. The principal amount of the Bonds Outstanding as of September 2, 2021, was $7,790,000.  
 
Rate and Method of Apportionment (Section 4b (iv)) 
 

There were no changes to the Rate and Method of Apportionment during Fiscal Year 2020-21.
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Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021 

 
The following tables present certain property data and the development and ownership status of the District. 
 
Table 2-1 
Property Breakdown by Development Status (Section 4b (iii)) 

Development Status Parcels  
Total Special  

Tax FY 2021-22 
% of Total 

Special Tax 
Land 

 Values  
Structure 

Values 
Total  

Assessed Values1 
% of  

Total AV 

Developed Property 205 $360,436.94 94.01% $16,494,645.00 $36,857,136.00 $53,351,781.00 95.24% 

Approved Property 33 $22,959.74 5.99% $2,666,694.00 $0.00 $2,666,694.00 4.76% 

Total  238 $383,396.68 100.00% $19,161,339.00 $36,857,136.00 $56,018,475.00 100.00% 
 
Table 2-2 
Assessed Value-to-Lien Ratios by Property Owner1 (Table 2) (Section 4b (vii)) 

Property Owner Parcels  
Total  

Assessed Values1 
% of  

Total AV 
Maximum Special 

Tax FY 2021-22 
% of Maximum 

Special Tax 
Total Special  

Tax FY 2021-22 
% of Total 

Special Tax 
Bonds 

Outstanding2 
Value-to-
Lien Ratio 

Developed Property                   

Individually Owned 95 $37,932,276.00 67.71% $172,175.45 37.30% $163,246.50 42.58% $3,316,904.66 11.44:1 

K. Hovnanian 13 $2,124,038.00 3.79% $23,844.35 5.17% $22,270.72 5.81% $452,504.98 4.69:1 

Meritage 24 $5,870,615.00 10.48% $44,781.66 9.70% $44,543.24 11.62% $905,046.54 6.49:1 

DRP CA 4, LLC 27 $2,239,837.00 4.00% $49,666.73 10.76% $46,224.54 12.06% $939,207.84 2.38:1 

Richmond American 44 $4,510,348.00 8.05% $94,198.92 20.41% $80,688.48 21.05% $1,639,459.32 2.75:1 

Core Vest 2 $674,667.00 1.20% $3,679.02 0.80% $3,463.46 0.90% $70,371.90 9.59:1 

     Subtotal 205 $53,351,781.00 95.24% $388,346.13 84.14% $360,436.94 94.01% $7,323,495.24 7.29:1 

Approved Property                   

Richmond American 33 $2,666,694.00 4.76% $73,201.78 15.86% $22,959.74 5.99% $466,504.76 5.72:1 

Total 238 $56,018,475.00 100.00% $461,547.91 100.00% $383,396.68 100.00% $7,790,000.00 7.19:1 
 

 
1 Assessed Valuation (AV) is based on information provided in the Riverside County Assessor’s records as of January 1, 2021, and may or may not accurately reflect true market value. 
2 District Bonds Outstanding is based off the September 2, 2021, Principal Outstanding. 
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Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021 

 
Prepayments 
 

There have been no prepayments of the Special Tax for the prior Fiscal Year. 

Delinquencies are calculated through July 2021 and may reflect parcels that may already be on a payment plan. The delinquency 
summary table below provides an overview of delinquency rates on June 30 for previous years. 
 
Table 3-1 
Delinquency Summary (Section 4b (v)) 

Fiscal 
Year 

Levied Delinquency as of June 30 Current Delinquency 

Parcels Amount Parcels  Amount Del. Rate Parcels  Amount Del. Rate 

2020-21 112 $188,323.62 1 $861.39 0.46% 1 $861.39 0.46% 

Total   $188,323.62   $861.39 0.46% 1 $861.39 0.46% 
 
Foreclosure Covenant (Section 4b (vi)) 
 

Pursuant to Section 53356.1 of the Act, in the event of any delinquency in the payment of any Special Tax or receipt by the District of 
Special Taxes in an amount which is less than the Special Taxes levied, the City Council, as the legislative body of the District, may order 
that Special Taxes be collected by a Superior Court action to foreclose the lien within specified time limits. In such an action, the real 
property subject to the unpaid amount may be sold at a judicial foreclosure sale. Under the Act, the commencement of judicial foreclosure 
following the nonpayment of a Special Tax is not mandatory. However, the District has covenanted for the benefit of the owners of the 
Bonds and any Parity Bonds that it will: 

(i) commence judicial foreclosure proceedings against parcels with delinquent Special Taxes in excess of $5,000 by the 
October 1 following the close of each Fiscal Year in which such Special Taxes were due; and 

(ii) commence judicial foreclosure proceedings against all parcels with delinquent Special Taxes by the October 1 following 
the close of each Fiscal Year in which it receives Special Taxes in an amount which is less than 95% of the total Special 
Tax levied; and 

(iii) diligently pursue such foreclosure proceedings until the delinquent Special Taxes are paid; provided that, 
notwithstanding the foregoing, the District may elect to defer foreclosure proceedings on any parcel so long as the 
amount in the Reserve Account is at least equal to the Reserve Requirement. 

There are no foreclosure actions at this time. 
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Reserve Account 
 

The Reserve Fund must be maintained at the Reserve Requirement, which is defined, as of any date of calculation, as an amount equal 
to the least of: (i) 10% of the initial principal amount of the Bonds and Parity Bonds, if any; (ii) Maximum Annual Debt Service on the then 
Outstanding Bonds and Parity Bonds, if any; (iii) 125% of average Annual Debt Service on the then Outstanding Bonds and Parity Bonds; 
and (iv) $600,711.13, the initial Reserve Requirement. As of September 2, 2021, the balance in the Reserve Fund was $600,711.13 
and the Reserve Requirement was $600,711.13. 
 
Table 4-1 
Fund Balances (Section 4b (ii)) 

Account 
September 2, 2021 

Balance 

Acquisition and Construction Fund $0.00 

Administrative Expense Account $0.00 

City Facilities Account $0.00 

Cost of Issuance Account $2,800.00 

Interest Account $0.00 

Principal Account $0.00 

Rebate Fund $0.00 

Redemption Account $0.00 

Reserve Account $600,711.13 

Special Tax Fund $0.00 

Surplus Fund $0.00 

Water Facilities Account $0.00 

Total $603,511.13 
 
Financial Statements (Section 4a) 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The City of Lake Elsinore Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2021, Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) is 
submitted to the Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board using EMMA (Electronic Municipal Market Access) under separate 
cover and is incorporated herein by reference. 
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Additionally, the District shall give or cause the Dissemination Agent to give notice to EMMA in a timely manner not in excess of 
ten (10) business days after the occurrence of any of the following events with respect to the Bonds, if material: 

Pursuant to the provisions of this Section 5, the District shall give, or cause the Dissemination Agent to give, notice to EMMA in a 
timely manner not in excess of ten (10) business days after the occurrence of any of the following events with respect to the 
Bonds: (Section 5) 
   

1. principal and interest payment delinquencies; Not Applicable 

2. unscheduled draws on debt service reserves reflecting financial difficulties; Not Applicable 

3. unscheduled draws on credit enhancements reflecting financial difficulties; Not Applicable 

4. substitution of credit or liquidity providers, or their failure to perform; Not Applicable 

5. adverse tax opinions or the issuance by the Internal Revenue Service of proposed or final determinations 
of taxability, Notices of Proposed Issue (IRS Form 5701-TEB) or other material notices or determinations 
with respect to the tax status of the Bonds; 

Not Applicable 

6. defeasances; Not Applicable 

7. tender offers; Not Applicable 

8. bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership, or similar proceedings; Not Applicable 

9. ratings changes; and 

 

Not Applicable 

10. default, event of acceleration, termination event, modification of terms, or other similar events under 
the terms of a Financial obligation of the obligated person, any of which reflect financial difficulties. 

Not Applicable 

1. mergers, consolidations, acquisitions, the sale of all or substantially all of the assets of the obligated 
persons or their termination; 

Not Applicable 

2. appointment of a successor or additional fiscal agent or the change of the name of a fiscal agent; Not Applicable 

3. nonpayment related defaults; Not Applicable 

4. modifications to the rights of Bondholders; Not Applicable 

5.  bond calls;  Not Applicable 

6. release, substitution or sale of property securing repayment of the Bonds; and Not Applicable 

7. incurrence of a Financial Obligation of the obligated person, or agreement to covenants, events of 
default, remedies, priority rights, or other similar terms of a Financial Obligation of the obligated person, 
any of which affect security holders. 

Not Applicable 
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CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
CFD 2006-1 IA II (SUMMERLY)
Special Tax Bonds, Series 2020

Issued

12/22/2020

Date

Coupon 

Rate Principal

Principal              

Outstanding Semi‐Annual Interest

Semi‐Annual          

Debt Service

Annual               

Debt Service

03/01/2021 $ 7,790,000.00 $ 59,991.67 $ 59,991.67

09/01/2021 4.000% $ 7,790,000.00 $ 156,500.00 $ 156,500.00 $ 216,491.67

03/01/2022 $ 7,790,000.00 $ 156,500.00 $ 156,500.00

09/01/2022 4.000% $ 50,000.00 $ 7,740,000.00 $ 156,500.00 $ 206,500.00 $ 363,000.00

03/01/2023 $ 7,740,000.00 $ 155,500.00 $ 155,500.00

09/01/2023 4.000% $ 60,000.00 $ 7,680,000.00 $ 155,500.00 $ 215,500.00 $ 371,000.00

03/01/2024 $ 7,680,000.00 $ 154,300.00 $ 154,300.00

09/01/2024 4.000% $ 70,000.00 $ 7,610,000.00 $ 154,300.00 $ 224,300.00 $ 378,600.00

03/01/2025 $ 7,610,000.00 $ 152,900.00 $ 152,900.00

09/01/2025 4.000% $ 80,000.00 $ 7,530,000.00 $ 152,900.00 $ 232,900.00 $ 385,800.00

03/01/2026 $ 7,530,000.00 $ 151,300.00 $ 151,300.00

09/01/2026 4.000% $ 90,000.00 $ 7,440,000.00 $ 151,300.00 $ 241,300.00 $ 392,600.00

03/01/2027 $ 7,440,000.00 $ 149,500.00 $ 149,500.00

09/01/2027 4.000% $ 100,000.00 $ 7,340,000.00 $ 149,500.00 $ 249,500.00 $ 399,000.00

03/01/2028 $ 7,340,000.00 $ 147,500.00 $ 147,500.00

09/01/2028 4.000% $ 110,000.00 $ 7,230,000.00 $ 147,500.00 $ 257,500.00 $ 405,000.00

03/01/2029 $ 7,230,000.00 $ 145,300.00 $ 145,300.00

09/01/2029 4.000% $ 125,000.00 $ 7,105,000.00 $ 145,300.00 $ 270,300.00 $ 415,600.00

03/01/2030 $ 7,105,000.00 $ 142,800.00 $ 142,800.00

09/01/2030 5.000% $ 140,000.00 $ 6,965,000.00 $ 142,800.00 $ 282,800.00 $ 425,600.00

03/01/2031 $ 6,965,000.00 $ 139,300.00 $ 139,300.00

09/01/2031 4.000% $ 155,000.00 $ 6,810,000.00 $ 139,300.00 $ 294,300.00 $ 433,600.00

03/01/2032 $ 6,810,000.00 $ 136,200.00 $ 136,200.00

09/01/2032 4.000% $ 170,000.00 $ 6,640,000.00 $ 136,200.00 $ 306,200.00 $ 442,400.00

03/01/2033 $ 6,640,000.00 $ 132,800.00 $ 132,800.00

09/01/2033 4.000% $ 185,000.00 $ 6,455,000.00 $ 132,800.00 $ 317,800.00 $ 450,600.00

03/01/2034 $ 6,455,000.00 $ 129,100.00 $ 129,100.00

09/01/2034 4.000% $ 200,000.00 $ 6,255,000.00 $ 129,100.00 $ 329,100.00 $ 458,200.00

03/01/2035 $ 6,255,000.00 $ 125,100.00 $ 125,100.00

09/01/2035 4.000% $ 220,000.00 $ 6,035,000.00 $ 125,100.00 $ 345,100.00 $ 470,200.00

03/01/2036 $ 6,035,000.00 $ 120,700.00 $ 120,700.00

09/01/2036 4.000% $ 235,000.00 $ 5,800,000.00 $ 120,700.00 $ 355,700.00 $ 476,400.00

03/01/2037 $ 5,800,000.00 $ 116,000.00 $ 116,000.00

09/01/2037 4.000% $ 255,000.00 $ 5,545,000.00 $ 116,000.00 $ 371,000.00 $ 487,000.00

03/01/2038 $ 5,545,000.00 $ 110,900.00 $ 110,900.00

09/01/2038 4.000% $ 275,000.00 $ 5,270,000.00 $ 110,900.00 $ 385,900.00 $ 496,800.00

03/01/2039 $ 5,270,000.00 $ 105,400.00 $ 105,400.00

09/01/2039 4.000% $ 295,000.00 $ 4,975,000.00 $ 105,400.00 $ 400,400.00 $ 505,800.00

03/01/2040 $ 4,975,000.00 $ 99,500.00 $ 99,500.00

SCG ‐ Spicer Consulting Group 1 12/30/2020



CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
CFD 2006-1 IA II (SUMMERLY)
Special Tax Bonds, Series 2020

Issued

12/22/2020

Date

Coupon 

Rate Principal

Principal              

Outstanding Semi‐Annual Interest

Semi‐Annual          

Debt Service

Annual               

Debt Service

09/01/2040 4.000% $ 320,000.00 $ 4,655,000.00 $ 99,500.00 $ 419,500.00 $ 519,000.00

03/01/2041 $ 4,655,000.00 $ 93,100.00 $ 93,100.00

09/01/2041 4.000% $ 340,000.00 $ 4,315,000.00 $ 93,100.00 $ 433,100.00 $ 526,200.00

03/01/2042 $ 4,315,000.00 $ 86,300.00 $ 86,300.00

09/01/2042 4.000% $ 365,000.00 $ 3,950,000.00 $ 86,300.00 $ 451,300.00 $ 537,600.00

03/01/2043 $ 3,950,000.00 $ 79,000.00 $ 79,000.00

09/01/2043 4.000% $ 390,000.00 $ 3,560,000.00 $ 79,000.00 $ 469,000.00 $ 548,000.00

03/01/2044 $ 3,560,000.00 $ 71,200.00 $ 71,200.00

09/01/2044 4.000% $ 420,000.00 $ 3,140,000.00 $ 71,200.00 $ 491,200.00 $ 562,400.00

03/01/2045 $ 3,140,000.00 $ 62,800.00 $ 62,800.00

09/01/2045 4.000% $ 445,000.00 $ 2,695,000.00 $ 62,800.00 $ 507,800.00 $ 570,600.00

03/01/2046 $ 2,695,000.00 $ 53,900.00 $ 53,900.00

09/01/2046 4.000% $ 475,000.00 $ 2,220,000.00 $ 53,900.00 $ 528,900.00 $ 582,800.00

03/01/2047 $ 2,220,000.00 $ 44,400.00 $ 44,400.00

09/01/2047 4.000% $ 505,000.00 $ 1,715,000.00 $ 44,400.00 $ 549,400.00 $ 593,800.00

03/01/2048 $ 1,715,000.00 $ 34,300.00 $ 34,300.00

09/01/2048 4.000% $ 540,000.00 $ 1,175,000.00 $ 34,300.00 $ 574,300.00 $ 608,600.00

03/01/2049 $ 1,175,000.00 $ 23,500.00 $ 23,500.00

09/01/2049 4.000% $ 570,000.00 $ 605,000.00 $ 23,500.00 $ 593,500.00 $ 617,000.00

03/01/2050 $ 605,000.00 $ 12,100.00 $ 12,100.00

09/01/2050 4.000% $ 605,000.00 $ 0.00 $ 12,100.00 $ 617,100.00 $ 629,200.00

Total $ 7,790,000.00 $ 6,478,891.67 $ 14,268,891.67 $ 14,268,891.67

SCG ‐ Spicer Consulting Group 2 12/30/2020



APPENDIX B
California Debt and Investment 

Advisory Commission
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APPENDIX C
Boundary Map
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